19 Statistic Annals of China Power Industry 2005, Provided by State Electricity Regulation Committee
20 Notice regarding the price of natural gas, National Development and Reform Commission, 28 September 2003,
[2003] No. 1323.
21 Capacity of 740MW is used for the proposed project in the levelised cost calculation to be consistent with that in
the investment analysis and is justified as the same reason as the capacity used in the investment analysis.
22 Exchange rate: 1US Dollar=8.2RMB in 2004

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 13

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

From the Table B4, levelised cost of 600MW coal-fired power unit is the lowest. A sensitivity analysis is
performed for all alternatives to confirm that the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is
robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions, i.e. fuel prices and the load factor. The result of
sensitivity analysis is shown in Table B5.

Table B5 Sensitivity Analysis of Levelised Cost
Fuel prices Load Factor

Baseline
alternatives

-10%

-5%

0

+5%

+10%

-10%

-5% 0 +5% +10%

The
proposed
project 0.36 0.374 0.388 0.401 0.414 0.397 0.392 0.388 0.383 0.379

300MW
coal-fired 0.202 0.208 0.214 0.22 0.226 0.222 0.218 0.214 0.211 0.208
600MW

coal-fired 0.163 0.168 0.172 0.177 0.181 0.181 0.176 0.172 0.169 0.165

The sensitivity analysis shows that when the fuel prices and load factor vary in the range of -10% to +
10%, the levelised cost of 600MW coal-fired power unit is always the lowest, that’s to say, the pre-
selected baseline scenario of 600MW coal-fired power unit is likely to remain the most economically
and/or financially attractive, thus is identified as the baseline scenario.

B.5.   Description of how the anthropogenic emissions of GHG by sources are reduced below those that
would have occurred in the absence of the registered CDM project activity (assessment and
demonstration of additionality):

[…]

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Value added tax (VAT) % 17 FSR
Income tax % 33 FSR
Expected electricity tariff (Including VAT) RMB/kWh 0.4664 FSR
Expected CERs price Euro/tCO2e 8

Based on the above data, The IRR for total investment of the project activity could be calculated and its
calculation result is shown below:

IRR for total investment of the project activity not implemented as CDM project 6.53%

It is clear that the IRR of total investment of the project activity is lower then 8%. Therefore, this CDM
project activity can not be considered financially attractive.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis shall show whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust
to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. The following parameters are taken as financial
factors for sensitivity analysis:
1)   Total investment;
2)   Nature gas price;
3)   Annual output
4)   Annual Operation & Maintenance cost
The electricity tariff is not considered in the sensitivity analysis because the tariff is strictly regulated by
the government.
The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in the following table.

Table B7 Sensitivity analysis

Critical assumptions -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Total investment 7.95% 7.21% 6.53% 5.90% 5.32%
Nature gas price 8.51% 7.52% 6.53% 5.15% 4.11%
Annual output 5.32% 6.03% 6.53% 7.01% 7.62%
Annual Operation & Maintenance cost 7.28% 6.91% 6.53% 6.15% 5.76%

The sensitivity analysis shows that while the total investment, annual output and annual Operation &
Maintenance cost vary between -10% to 10%, the IRR for total investment will remain below the
benchmark 8%. If the natural gas price decreases by about 7%, the IRR begins to exceed the benchmark.
However, the natural gas price is increasing these years. In the document issued by Zhejiang Provincial
Price Bureau in 2006, the natural gas supplied to NG power plant increased to 1.445 RMB/Nm3. The

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 16